

No. 19-55891

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DAVID LILLIE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MANTECH INT'L CORP.
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:17-cv-02538-CAS-SS
District Judge Christina A. Snyder

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Richard R. Renner
Kalijarvi, Chuzi, Newman & Fitch, P.C.
818 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 466-8696
(877) 527-0446 (fax)
rrenner@kcnlaw.com

Jan T. Aune
The Law Office of Jan T. Aune
444 E. Huntington Dr., Suite 325
Arcadia, CA 91006
(626) 461-5742
jaune@aunelaw.com
Attorneys for Appellant David Lillie

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. The district court erred in granting JMOL.	18
A. Standard Of Review	18
B. ManTech failed to give Lillie notice of the grounds for its motion during the trial when Lillie could have addressed them with additional evidence.	20
C. The jury had sufficient evidence to find that Lillie had a reasonable belief for his protected activity.	21
1. While immaterial, the district court erred in finding that an earlier non-disclosure agreement (NDA) permitted Lillie to use Lockheed's MathCAD files.	29
2. Determination of an objectively reasonable belief requires consideration of all the circumstances, including the whistleblower's knowledge, training and experience. ..	30
D. The jury had sufficient evidence to find that Lillie's disclosures caused his termination.	32

II.	The district court erred in conditionally granting ManTech's motion for a new trial.	37
A.	Standard of Review	37
B.	The district court abused its discretion in the conditional grant of a new trial as the verdict is not against the clear weight of the evidence.	40
III.	The district court erred in overruling Lillie's motion for two times back pay under the FCA.	41
A.	Standard of Review	41
B.	Modification of the district court's orders leads naturally to reconsideration of the statutory double backpay remedy.	42
IV.	The district court erred in overruling Lillie's motion for attorney's fees.	42
A.	Standard of Review	42
B.	Modification of the district court's orders leads naturally to reconsideration of the statutory attorney's fees.	42
	CONCLUSION	43
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	44
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	44
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45
	ADDENDUM	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Araujo v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Barnard v. Theobald</i> , 721 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Beacom v. Oracle America, Inc.</i> , 825 F.3d 376 (8th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Che v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 342 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2003)	34
<i>City of Anaheim, Cal. v. Estate of Diaz</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2098 (2017)	18
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. MacLean</i> , 574 U.S. 383 (2015)	15
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	33-34
<i>Duk v. MGM Grand Hotel, Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Dunlap v. Liberty Nat. Prod., Inc.</i> , No. 15-35395, 2017 WL 6614570 (9th Cir. Dec. 28, 2017)	18
<i>EEOC v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 1998)	41
<i>Ellis Fischel State Cancer Hospital v. Marshall</i> , 629 F.2d 563 (8th Cir. 1980)	34
<i>Estate of Diaz v. City of Anaheim</i> , 840 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2016)	18, 19
<i>Evanow v. M/V NEPTUNE</i> , 163 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 1998)	42
<i>Experience Hendrix L.L.C. v. Hendrixlicensing.com Ltd.</i> , 762 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2014)	38, 39
<i>Fanslow v. Chi. Mfg. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 384 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Farley Transp. Co. v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 786 F.2d 1342 (9th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Flores v. City of Westminster</i> , 873 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2017)	38
<i>Floyd v. Laws</i> , 929 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991)	38
<i>Freund v. Nycomed Amersham</i> , 347 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2003)	21

Gilbrook v. City of Westminster, 177 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1999)19

Hana Financial, Inc. v. Hana Bank, 135 S.Ct. 907 (2015)25

Handy–Clay v. City of Memphis, Tenn., 695 F.3d 531 (6th Cir.2012)35

Harp v. Charter Communications, Inc., 558 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2009) . 27, 31

Heffernan v. City of Paterson, 578 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016)40

Hemmings v. Tidyman’s, Inc., 285 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002)41

In re Exxon Valdez, 270 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2001)37

Johnson v. Paradise Valley Unified Sch. Dist., 251 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2001)
..... 18-19, 39-40

Josephs v. Pacific Bell, 443 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2006)18

Kachmar v. SunGard Data Sys., Inc., 109 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1997)34

Klopfenstein v. PCC Flow Techs., No. 04-149, 2006 WL 3246904 (Admin.
Rev. Bd., U.S. Dep’t of Labor May 31, 2006)33

Knight v. Comm’r, 552 U.S. 181, 187-88 (2008)36

Knox v. U.S. Dept. of Labor, 434 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2006)31

Kode v. Carlson, 596 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2010)39

Lambert v. Ackerley, 180 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1999)37

Lawson v. FMR LLC, 571 U.S. 429 (2014) 23-24

Lifshitz v. Walter Drake & Sons, 806 F.2d 1426 (9th Cir.1986)20

Livingston v. Wyeth Inc., 520 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2008)28

Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Admin. Review Bd., U.S. Dep’t of Labor, 717 F.3d
1121 (10th Cir. 2013) 33, 34

Los Angeles Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. NFL, 791 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir.
1986)37

Los Angeles News Serv. v. Reuters Television Int’l, Ltd., 149 F.3d 987 (9th
Cir. 1998)38

Mackie v. Rieser, 296 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2002)41

Mackowiak v. University Nuclear Systems, Inc., 735 F.2d 1159 (9th Cir. 1984)34

Marano v. Department of Justice, 2 F.3d 1137 (Fed. Cir. 1993)33

Martin v. California Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, 560 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2009)19

Martin v. Toledo Cardiology Consultants, Inc., 548 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2008)30

McDonnell v. Cisneros, 84 F.3d 256 (7th Cir.1996)26

McKennon v. Nashville Banner Pub. Co., 513 U.S. 352 (1995)36

McLean v. Runyon, 222 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2000)19

Mendondo v. Centinela Hosp. Med. Ctr., 521 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2008) ..24

Neptune Orient Lines, Ltd. v. Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Ry Co., 213 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2000) 41-42

Niswander v. Cincinnati Insurance Co., 529 F.3d 714 (6th Cir. 2008)15

OTR Wheel Eng'g, Inc. v. W. Worldwide Servs., Inc., 897 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2018)21

Parikh v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, 116 M.S.P.R. 197 (2011) 22-23

Pavao v. Pagay, 307 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2002)19

Presbyterian/St. Luke’s Med. Center v. NLRB, 723 F.2d 1468 (10th Cir. 1983)36

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989)36

Prioleau v. Sikorsky Aircraft Corp., 2011 WL 6122422 (ARB Nov. 9, 2011)28

Quinlan v. Curtiss-Wright Corp., 8 A.3d 209, 204 N.J. 239 (2010)15

Ready Mix Concrete v. NLRB, 81 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1996)36

Reed v. Lieurance, 863 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2017)21

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., 530 U.S. 133 (2000)30

Rhinehimer v. U.S. Bancorp Investments, Inc., 787 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2015) 28, 29

San Diego v. Roe, 543 U.S. 77 (2004)35

Southland Sod Farms v. Stover Seed Co., 108 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 1997) ...38

Stone & Webster Eng. Corp. v. Herman, 115 F.3d 1568 (11th Cir. 1997)
..... 36-37

Sylvester v. Parexel Int’l LLC, 2011 WL 2517148 (ARB May 25, 2011) ..27

Theme Promotions, Inc. v. News Am. Marketing FSI, 546 F.3d 991 (9th Cir.
2008)18

Tortu v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t, 556 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2009)39

Union Oil Co. v. Terrible Herbst, Inc., 331 F.3d 735 (9th Cir. 2003)39

United States v. 4.0 Acres of Land, 175 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 1999) 39

United States v. Arzivu, 534 U.S. 266 (2002)34

United States v. Bourseau, 531 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2008)19

United States ex rel. Hyatt v. Northrop Corp., 91 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 1996)
.....19

United States ex. rel. Lindenthal v. General Dynamics Corp., 61 F.3d 1402,
(9th Cir. 1995)42

United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co., 67 F.3d 242 (9th Cir.
1995)19

United States ex rel. Sequoia Orange Co. v. Baird-Neece Packing Corp.,
151 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 1998)19

U.S. ex rel. Hartpence v. Kinetic Concepts, Inc., 792 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir.
2015)19

Van Asdale v. Int’l Game Tech., 577 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2009)31

Wadler v. Bio-Rad Labs., Inc., 916 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2019) 26-27

Waters v. Young, 100 F.3d 1437 (9th Cir. 1996) 20-21

Whitmore v. Dep’t of Labor, 680 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 34, 35-36

Wiest v. Lynch, 710 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2013)29

Wilkins v. St. Louis Hous. Auth., 314 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2002)24

Williams v. Dallas Ind. School Dist., 2012 WL 6930342 (ARB Dec. 28, 2012)28

Yesudian ex rel. United States v. Howard Univ., 153 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1998)26

Yeti by Molly, Ltd. v. Deckers Outdoor Corp., 259 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2001)37

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 1221(e) 32, 48

5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)(1) 32, 33

5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)(2) 33, 36

5 U.S.C. § 2302(f)(1)(C) 22, 49

10 U.S.C. § 2409 42, 50

10 U.S.C. § 2409(a)(1)24

10 U.S.C. § 2409(c)(4)2

10 U.S.C. § 2409(c)(6)32

12 U.S.C. § 5567 23

18 U.S.C. § 1514A23

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 13672

31 U.S.C. § 3730(h) 43, 55

31 U.S.C. § 3730(h)(2) 2, 3, 17, 42

Regulations

Federal Acquisition Regulations (FARs) 15

48 C.F.R. § 3.909-115

48 C.F.R. § 52.203-1815

Rule

FRCP 50	20, 21, 47
FRCP 59	38
